
Hereby, Thousandshores Deutschland GmbH declares that the radio equipment 
type Portable Wireless Speaker BTS11 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration conformity is available at the following internet 
address: http://files.tribit.com/bts11-eu-doc.pdf 

Hiermit erklärt Thousandshores Deutschland GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp 
Portable Wireless Speaker BTS11 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden 
Internetadresse verfügbar: http://files.tribit.com/bts11-de-doc.pdf

Learn more about the UK Declaration of Conformity, Please click below link to 
download. http://files.tribit.com/bts11-uk-doc.pdf 
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Package Contents

Tribit AquaEase

USB-C Cable

User Manual 

Product Illustration

Volume +

MFB

Lighting Button 

USB-C Charging Port 

Volume -

Power Button

Time Display

Micro SD Card Slot

Status Indicator Light 

Mic 

RGB Light RGB Light 

Bluetooth Button 

Tribit AquaEase
BTS11

Tips：Support micro SD card up to 32G, support file system format FAT32.
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How to Charge the Speaker

Connect the other end of charging cable to a charging adapter and connect the 
charging cable to the USB-C charging port on the Bluetooth speaker.

Note: 
During charging, the indicator light is always on in red.
When the speaker is fully charged, the red indicator light goes off.
When using in wet or watery environment, please plug the silicone plug 
tightly to avoid water in the charging port.

Button Control
1. On/Off

Press Turn on 

• The status indicator light is always 
on in blue.

• When the battery is low, the 
status indicator will flash in red.

• During charging, the indicator is 
always on in red.

• When the speaker is fully charged, 
the red indicator light goes off.

Press Turn off All lights are off and the display 
goes off.

Press and 
hold for 8s

Forced 
shutdown

All lights are off and the display 
goes off.

Note: If the Tribit AquaEase Speaker is unable to be powered off due to unknown 
reasons, you can forcibly turn it off by pressing and holding the power button for 
8 seconds and then the speaker will re-start automatically.

Power Button

Status Indicator Light 
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2. Bluetooth Connection 3. Multifunctional Button (MFB)

Device A Device B

Press and hold the 
Bluetooth button for 1s 

The speaker will automatically enter 
into Bluetooth pairing mode.

The blue indicator light 
will flash rapidly.

Press twice Micro SD card playback mode White light is always on

Music Mode

Press once Play / Pause

Press twice Next track

Press three times Previous track

Press and hold for 1 second Activate voice assistant

Phone 
Conversation

Press Answer / end a call

Press and hold for 1 second Reject a call

Press and hold for 1 second 
(during a call)

Pause the current call and 
answer an incoming call

Press (during a three-way calling) Switch between the 2 calls.

Press and hold for 1 second 
(during a three-way calling)

End the call with the caller 
not in the line.

MFB

Tribit AquaEase:

• Automatically re-connects to the last paired device.
• Connects 2 bluetooth devices at the same time.
• Memories 8 bluetooth devices.

Note: When 2 devices are connected to the Tribit AquaEase speaker, device A 
and  device B cannot play simultaneously---only one speaker at a time.

Tribit AuaRun Tribit AuaRun

Status Indicator Light 

Bluetooth Button 
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4. Volume

Press Increase the volume

Press and hold Continuously increase the volume

Press Decrease the volume

Press and hold Continuously decrease the volume

Volume +

Volume -

5. Time setting

Press and hold for 
5 second Enter time settings

Press Confirm settings

   Press Time mode switching

Volume +

Volume -MFB
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7. Stereo Mode

① Make sure speaker A and speaker B are both are turned on.

② Press and hold the Bluetooth button on speaker A for 5 seconds to enter the 
stereo pairing mode. ( Speaker A is the primary speaker.)

③ Press and hold the Bluetooth button on speaker B for 1 seconds to enter the 
stereo pairing mode. (Note: If this speaker is already in pairing mode, there is 
no need to perform this operation)

④ When you hear the prompt, “Stereo Mode”, the stereo pairing is successful. 
When entering the Stereo Mode, the primary speaker reads, “left Channel” and 
the secondary speaker reads, “Right Channel”.

Note: Stereo mode is only available when there are 2 Tribit AquaEase speakers.
And make sure the firmware of both speakers have been upgraded to the 
latest version through the APP.

Tribit AuaRun

>1S

①

③
>5S

①

②

Speaker A Speaker B

6. Ambient Light

Press Switch / Turn off the light effect.

Lighting Button 

RGB Light 
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Specifications

Bluetooth Version V5.3

Bluetooth Protocol A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP

Output Power 5W

Frequency Response 100~16KHz

Frequency Band 2402-2480MHz

Maximum Transmission Power ≤6dBm

Battery 3.7V, 2200mAh, 8.14Wh

Charging Time 3 hours @ DC 5V/1A

Waterproof Rating IPX7

Size 109.6 * 109.6 * 48.2mm

Weight 260g

8. Reset

If malfunction occurs, you can try to reset the speaker ( press and hold the 
volume + button and volume - button at the same time for 5 seconds ) to remedy 
issues. Once reset, all the old data has been wiped, and you need to pair the 
speaker to your Bluetooth device anew.

>5S
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FCC Statement
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential instal-
lation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.

-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions (1)this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.

Customer Service
•  An 12-month Warranty

•  For more services and information, please Email to support@tribit.com.

Safety Precautions
•  Do not place the speaker in a place where it is easy to fall.

•  IPX7 is tested under strictly controlled laboratory conditions. Water resistance 

may diminish over time under daily use. To prevent damage to the product 

from liquids, do not immerse the product in water.

•  Do not disassemble, repair or modify this product by yourself.

•  Keep the speaker away from extreme temperatures.

•  Do not use the speaker in an outdoor thunderstorm environment.

•  Do not use any corrosive cleaners or other chemical solutions to clean the 

speaker.
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Lieferumfang

Tribit AquaEase

USB-C-Kabel

Benutzerhandbuch

Tribit AquaEase
BTS11

IC Caution
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference, including interfer-
ence that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présentappareilestconforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux 
appareils radio exempts de licence. 

L’exploitationestautorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l’appareil ne doit pas 
produire de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareildoit accepter tout brouillag-
eradioélectriquesubi, mêmesi le brouillageest susceptible d’encompromettre le 
fonctionnement.
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Aufladen des Lautsprechers

1. Verbinden Sie das Ladekabel mit dem USB-C-Ladeanschluss des Bluetooth-
Lautsprechers und schließen Sie das andere Ende des Ladekabels an einen 
Ladeadapter an.

2. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die Anzeigeleuchte immer rot.

3. Wenn der Lautsprecher vollständig aufgeladen ist, leuchtet die rote Anzeige 
nicht mehr.

Bei Verwendung in nasser oder wässriger Umgebung bitte den Silikonstecker 
fest anbringen, um Wasser im Ladeanschluss zu vermeiden.

Produkt-Illustration

Lautstärke +

MFB

Beleuchtungstaste 

USB-C-Ladeanschluss 

Lautstärke -

Power-Taste

Zeitanzeige

Micro SD-Kartensteckplatz

Statusanzeigeleuchte 

Mikrofon

RGB-LichtRGB-Licht

Bluetooth-Taste 

Tipp: Unterstützt Micro-SD-Karten bis zu 32 GB und das Dateisystemformat FAT32.
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2. Bluetooth Verbindung

Gerät A Gerät B

Tribit AquaEase：
- verbindet sich automatisch wieder mit dem zuletzt gekoppelten Gerät.
- Verbindet 2 Bluetooth-Geräte zur gleichen Zeit.
- speichert 8 Bluetooth-Geräte.

Hinweis: Wenn 2 Geräte mit dem Tribit AquaEase-Lautsprecher verbunden 
sind, können Gerät A und Gerät B nicht gleichzeitig spielen - unterbrechen Sie 
Lautsprecher A, damit Lautsprecher B spielen kann oder umgekehrt.

Tribit AuaRun Tribit AuaRun

Statusanzeigeleuchte

Bluetooth-Taste 

Bedienungshinweise für Tasten
1. Ein- und ausschalten

Drücken Einschalten

1. Die Statusanzeige leuchtet immer 
blau.

2. Wenn der Akku schwach ist, blinkt 
die Statusanzeige rot.

3. Während des Ladevorgangs 
leuchtet die Anzeige immer rot.

4. Wenn der Lautsprecher vollständig 
aufgeladen ist, leuchtet die rote 
Anzeige nicht mehr.

Drücken Ausschalten Alle Lichter sind aus und das Display 
erlischt.

Sekunden 
lang drücken 
und halten

Erzwungene 
Abschaltung

Alle Lichter sind aus und das Display 
erlischt.

Hinweis: Wenn sich der Tribit AquaEase-Lautsprecher aus unbekannten 
Gründen nicht ausschalten lässt, können Sie ihn zwangsweise ausschalten, 
indem Sie die Einschalttaste 8 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, danach wird der 
Lautsprecher automatisch erneut gestartet.

Einschalttaste

Statusanzeigeleuchte

Drücken und halten Sie 
die Bluetooth-Taste 1 
Sekunde lang 

Der Lautsprecher wechselt 
automatisch in den Bluetooth-
Kopplungsmodus.

Die blaue Anzeigeleuchte 
blinkt schnell.

Zweimal drücken Wiedergabemodus für Micro-SD-
Karten

Weißes Licht ist immer 
an
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4. Lautstärke

Drücken Die Lautstärke erhöhen

Drücken und halten Die Lautstärke weiter erhöhen

Drücken Die Lautstärke verringern

Drücken und halten Die Lautstärke weiter verringern

Lautstärke +

Lautstärke -

3. die Multifunktionstaste (MFB)

Musik-Modus

Einmal drücken Wiedergabe/Pause

Zweimal drücken Nächster Titel

Dreimal drücken Vorheriger Titel

1 Sekunde lang gedrückt halten Aktivieren des 
Sprachassistenten

Phone 
Conversation

Drücken Anruf annehmen/beenden

1 Sekunde lang gedrückt halten Ablehnen eines Anrufs

1 Sekunde lang gedrückt halten 
(während eines Gesprächs)

Pausieren des aktuellen 
Anrufs und Annehmen eines 
eingehenden Anrufs

Drücken (während eines 
Dreiergesprächs)

Wechseln zwischen den 2 
Anrufen.

1 Sekunde lang gedrückt halten 
(während eines Dreiergesprächs)

Beenden Sie den Anruf 
mit dem Anrufer, der nicht 
anwesend ist.

MFB
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6. Mehrfarbiges Umgebungslicht

Drücken Einschalten/Ausschalten des 
Lichteffekts.

Beleuchtungstaste

RGB-Licht

5. Zeiteinstellung

Lautstärke +

Lautstärke -

5 Sekunde lang 
gedrückt halten Zugang zu den Zeiteinstellungen

Drücken Bestätigung der Einstellungen

   Drücken Zeitmodus ändern

MFB
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7. Stereo-Modus

① Stellen Sie sicher, dass sowohl Lautsprecher A als auch Lautsprecher B 
eingeschaltet sind.

② Halten Sie die Bluetooth-Taste am Lautsprecher A 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den 
Stereo-Pairing-Modus zu aktivieren. (Lautsprecher A ist der Primärlautsprecher.)

③ Halten Sie die Bluetooth-Taste am Lautsprecher B 1 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den 
Stereo-Pairing-Modus zu aktivieren. ( Hinweis: Wenn sich der Lautsprecher bereits im 
Kopplungsmodus befindet, muss dieser Vorgang nicht durchgeführt werden)

④ Wenn Sie die Aufforderung "Stereo-Mode" hören, ist das Stereo-Pairing erfolgreich. 
Beim Aufrufen des Stereomodus zeigt der Primärlautsprecher "left Channel" und der 
Sekundärlautsprecher "Right Channel" an.

Hinweis: Der Stereomodus ist nur verfügbar, wenn 2 Tribit AquaEase-Lautsprecher 
angeschlossen sind.Und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Firmware beider Lautsprecher 
über die App auf die neueste Version aktualisiert wurde.

Tribit AuaRun

>1S

①

③
>5S

①

②

Lautsprecher A Lautsprecher B

8. Zurücksetzen

Wenn eine Störung auftritt, können Sie versuchen, den Lautsprecher zurückzusetzen 
(halten Sie die Tasten Lautstärke + und Lautstärke - gleichzeitig 5 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt), um die Probleme zu beheben. Nach dem Zurücksetzen werden 
alle alten Daten gelöscht, und Sie müssen den Lautsprecher erneut mit Ihrem 
Bluetooth-Gerät koppeln.

>5S
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Spezifikationen

Bluetooth Version V5.3

Bluetooth Protocol A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP

Output Power 5W

Frequency Response 100~16KHz

Frequency Band 2402-2480MHz

Maximum Transmission Power ≤6dBm

Battery 3.7V, 2200mAh, 8.14Wh

Aufladezeit 3 Stunden @ DC 5V/1A

Wasserdichtigkeit IPX7

Größe 109.6*109.6*48.2mm

Gewicht 260g

Kundenservice
•  Eine 12-monatige Garantie

•  Für weitere Dienstleistungen und Informationen senden Sie bitte eine E-Mail 
an support@tribit.com.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
•  Stellen Sie den Lautsprecher nicht an einem Ort auf, an dem er leicht 

herunterfallen kann.

•  IPX7 wurde unter streng kontrollierten Laborbedingungen getestet. Die 
Wasserfestigkeit kann bei normalem Gebrauch im Laufe der Zeit abnehmen. 
Um Schäden am Produkt durch Flüssigkeiten zu vermeiden, sollten Sie das 
Produkt nicht in Wasser tauchen.

•  Demontieren, reparieren oder modifizieren Sie dieses Produkt nicht selbst.

•  Halten Sie den Lautsprecher von hohen Temperaturen fern.

•  Verwenden Sie den Lautsprecher nicht bei Gewitter draußen.

•  Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Lautsprechers keine korrosiven 
Reinigungsmittel oder andere chemische Lösungen.
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Contenu de l'emballage

Câble USB-C

Manuel de l'utilisateur
Tribit AquaEase

Illustration du produit

Volume +

MFB

Bouton d'éclairage

Port de charge USB-C

Volume -

Bouton d'alimentation

Affichage de l'heure

Fente pour carte Micro SD

Voyant d'état

Microphone

Lumière RGBLumière RGB

Bouton Bluetooth

Tribit AquaEase
BTS11

Conseil : supporte les cartes micro SD jusqu'à 32G, supporte le format de système de 
fichier FAT32.
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Comment charger le haut-parleur

Remarque: Pendant la charge, le témoin lumineux est toujours allumé en rouge.
Lorsque le haut-parleur est entièrement chargé, le voyant lumineux rouge s'éteint.
En cas d'utilisation dans un environnement mouillé ou aqueux, veuillez 
brancher fermement le bouchon en silicone pour éviter que l'eau ne pénètre 
dans le port de charge.

Connectez l'autre extrémité du câble de charge à un adaptateur de charge et 
connectez le câble de charge au port de charge USB-C de l'enceinte Bluetooth.

Commande des Touches
1. Marche/Arrêt

Appuyez Allumer

1. Le voyant d'état est toujours allumé 
en bleu.

2. Lorsque la batterie est faible, le 
voyant d'état clignote en rouge.

3. Pendant la charge, le voyant est 
toujours allumé en rouge.

4. Lorsque l'enceinte est entièrement 
chargée, le voyant rouge s'éteint.

Appuyez Eteindre Tous les voyants sont éteints et l'écran 
s'éteint.

Appuyez et 
maintenez 
pendant 8s

Arrêt forcé Tous les voyants sont éteints et l'écran 
s'éteint.

Remarque: si l'enceinte Tribit AquaEase ne peut pas être mise hors tension pour 
des raisons inconnues, vous pouvez l'éteindre de force en appuyant sur le bouton 
d'alimentation et en le maintenant enfoncé pendant 8 secondes, puis l'enceinte 
redémarrera automatiquement.

Bouton d'alimentation

Voyant d'état
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2. Bluetooth Verbindung

Dispositif A Dispositif B

Tribit AquaEase:
- se reconnecte automatiquement au dernier appareil jumelé.
- connecte 2 appareils Bluetooth en même temps.
- mémorise 8 appareils Bluetooth.

Remarque: Lorsque 2 appareils sont connectés à l'enceinte Tribit AquaEase, l'appareil 
A et l'appareil B ne peuvent pas jouer simultanément - mettez l'enceinte A en 
pause pour que l'enceinte B puisse jouer ou vice versa.

Tribit AuaRun Tribit AuaRun

Voyant d'état 

Bouton Bluetooth

3. Bouton multifonctionnel (MFB)

Mode 
Musique

Appuyez une fois Lecture / Pause

Appuyer deux fois Piste suivante

Appuyer trois fois Piste précédente

Appuyez et maintenez pendant 1 
seconde Activer l'assistant vocal

Conversation 
téléphonique

Appuyez sur Répondre / terminer un 
appel

Appuyez et maintenez la pression 
pendant 1 seconde Rejeter un appel

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 
pendant 1 seconde 
(pendant un appel)

Mettre en pause l'appel 
en cours et répondre à un 
appel entrant

Appuyez sur 
(pendant un appel à trois) Basculer entre les 2 appels

Appuyez sur la touche et maintenez-
la enfoncée pendant 1 seconde 
(pendant un appel à trois).

Terminer l'appel alors que 
l'appelant n'est pas en 
ligne

MFB

Appuyez sur le bouton 
Bluetooth et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 1s

L'enceinte passe automatiquement 
en mode de couplage Bluetooth.

Le témoin lumineux bleu 
clignote rapidement.

Appuyer deux fois Mode de lecture de la carte Micro SD La lumière blanche est 
toujours allumée
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4. Volume 5. Réglage de l'heure

Appuyez Augmenter le volume

Appuyez et maintenez Augmenter continuellement 
le volume

Appuyez Diminuer le volume

Appuyez et maintenez Diminuer continuellement le 
volume

Volume + Volume +

Volume - Volume -

Appuyez et 
maintenez la 
pression pendant 
5 seconde

Accéder aux paramètres de l'heure

Appuyez Confirmation des paramètres

   Appuyez Commutateur de mode de temps

MFB
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7. Mode stéréo

① Assurez-vous que l'enceinte A et l'enceinte B sont toutes deux allumées.

② Appuyez sur le bouton Bluetooth de l'enceinte A et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
5 secondes pour passer en mode de couplage stéréo. ( L'enceinte A est l'enceinte 
principale).

③ Appuyez sur le bouton Bluetooth de l'enceinte B et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 1 
seconde pour passer en mode de couplage stéréo. (Remarque : Si l'enceinte est déjà en 
mode de couplage, il n'est pas nécessaire d'effectuer cette opération)

④ Lorsque vous entendez le message " Mode stéréo ", le couplage stéréo est réussi. 
Lorsque vous entrez dans le mode stéréo, l'enceinte principale affiche "Canal gauche" 
et l'enceinte secondaire affiche "Canal droit".

Remarque: le mode stéréo n'est disponible que lorsque 2 enceintes Tribit AquaEase 
sont présentes. Et assurez-vous que le firmware des deux enceintes a été mis à 
jour à la dernière version via l'application.

Tribit AuaRun

>1S

①

③
>5S

①

②

l'enceinte A l'enceinte B

6. Lumière d'ambiance multicolore

Appuyez sur Allumer / Eteindre l'effet de 
lumière

Bouton d'éclairage

Lumière RGB
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Fiche technique du produit

Version de Bluetooth V5.3

Protocole Bluetooth A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP

Puissance de sortie 5W

Réponse en fréquence 100~16KHz

Bande de fréquence 2402-2480MHz

Puissance de transmission maximale ≤6dBm

Batterie 3.7V, 2200mAh, 8.14Wh

Temps de charge 3 heures @ DC 5V/1A

Niveau d'étanchéité IPX7

Taille 109.6*109.6*48.2mm

Poids 260g

8. Réinitialiser

En cas de dysfonctionnement, vous pouvez essayer de réinitialiser l'enceinte 
(appuyez simultanément sur les boutons Volume + et Volume - pendant 5 
secondes) pour remédier aux problèmes. Une fois la réinitialisation effectuée, 
toutes les anciennes données ont été effacées et vous devez à nouveau associer 
l'enceinte à votre périphérique Bluetooth.

>5S
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Contenido del paquete

Cable USB-C

Manual de usuario

Tribit AquaEase
BTS11

Tribit AquaEase

Service clientèle
•  Une garantie de 12 mois

•  Pour plus de services et d'informations, veuillez envoyer un courriel à 
    support@tribit.com.

Précautions de sécurité
•  Ne placez pas l'enceinte dans un endroit où il serait facile de tomber.

•  L'indice IPX7 est testé dans des conditions de laboratoire strictement 
contrôlées. La résistance à l'eau peut diminuer avec le temps dans le cadre d'une 
utilisation quotidienne. Pour éviter que le produit ne soit endommagé par des 
liquides, ne l'immergez pas dans l'eau.

•  Ne pas démonter, réparer ou modifier ce produit par vous-même.

•  Conservez l'enceinte à l'abri des températures extrêmes.

•  N'utilisez pas l'enceinte dans un environnement extérieur orageux.

•  N'utilisez pas de nettoyants corrosifs ou d'autres solutions chimiques pour 
nettoyer l'enceinte. 
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Cómo cargar el altavoz

1.  Conecte un extremo del cable de carga a un adaptador de corriente y el otro al 
puerto de carga USB-C en el altavoz Bluetooth.

2. Durante la carga, la luz indicadora siempre está encendida en rojo.

3. Cuando el altavoz está completamente cargado, la luz indicadora roja se 
apagará.

Si se utiliza en entornos húmedos o con agua, apriete el tapón de silicona 
para evitar la entrada de agua en el puerto de carga.

Ilustración del producto

Volumen +

MFB (Multifunción)

Botón de iluminación

Puerto de carga USB-C

Volumen -

Botón de encendido

Visualización de 
la hora

Ranura para tarjetas Micro SD

Consejos: Admite tarjeta micro SD de hasta 32G, admite formato de sistema de 
archivos FAT32.

Luz indicadora de estado

Micrófono

Luz RGBLuz RGB

Botón Bluetooth
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2. Conexión Bluetooth

Dispositivo A Dispositivo B

Tribit AquaEase:
- Se vuelve a conectar automáticamente al último dispositivo emparejado.
- Conecta 2 dispositivos Bluetooth al mismo tiempo.
- Memoriza hasta 8 dispositivos Bluetooth.

Nota: Cuando se conectan 2 dispositivos al altavoz, el dispositivo A y el dispositivo 
B no pueden reproducir simultáneamente. Pause el altavoz A para que el altavoz B 
pueda reproducir o viceversa.

Tribit AuaRun Tribit AuaRun

Luz indicadora de estado

Botón Bluetooth

Instrucciones de uso de los botones
1. Encendido/apagado

Presionar Encender

1. La luz indicadora de estado siempre 
estará encendida en azul.

2. Cuando la batería esté baja, el 
indicador parpadeará en rojo.

3. Durante la carga, el indicador 
siempre está encendido en rojo.

4. Uando el altavoz está completamente 
cargado, la luz indicadora roja se 
apagará.

Presionar Apagar Todas las luces y la pantalla se apagan.

Mantener 
presionado 
durante 8 
segundos

Apagado 
forzoso Todas las luces y la pantalla se apagan.

Nota: Si el altavoz no puede apagarse por razones desconocidas, puede apagarlo 
a la fuerza manteniendo presionado el botón de encendido durante 8 segundos, 
y luego se reiniciará automáticamente.

Botón de encendido

luz indicadora de estado

Mantenga presionado el 
botón Bluetooth durante 1 
segundo.

El altavoz entrará automáticamente 
en el modo de emparejamiento 
Bluetooth

La luz indicadora azul 
parpadeará rápidamente.

Pulse dos veces Modo de reproducción de la tarjeta 
Micro SD

La luz blanca está 
siempre encendida
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4. Volumen

Pulsar Subir el volumen

Mantener pulsado Aumentar continuamente el 
volumen

Pulsar Bajar el volumen

Mantener pulsado Disminuir continuamente el 
volumen

Volumen +

Volumen -

3. Bouton multifonctionnel (MFB)

Modo Música

Pulse una vez Reproducir/Pausar

Pulse dos veces Pista siguiente

Pulse tres veces Pista anterior

Mantenga presionado 
durante 1 segundo Activar asistente de voz

Conversación 
telefónica

Pulsar Responder / finalizar una llamada

Mantenga pulsado durante 
1 segundo Rechazar una llamada

Mantenga pulsado durante 
1 segundo (durante una 
llamada)

Pause la llamada actual y 
responda una llamada entrante

Pulsar (durante una 
llamada a tres) Cambie entre las 2 llamadas.

Mantenga pulsado durante 
1 segundo (durante una 
llamada a tres)

Finalice la llamada con la persona 
que llama fuera de línea.

MFB
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6. Luz ambiental multicolor

Pulsar Cambiar / Apagar el efecto de luz.

Botón de iluminación

 Luz RGB

5. Ajuste del tiempo

Volumen +

Volumen -

Mantenga 
pulsado durante 
5 segundo

Acceder a la configuración de la 
hora

Pulsar Confirmación de los ajustes

   Pulsar Interruptor de modo de tiempo

MFB
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7. Modo estéreo

① Asegúrese de que los altavoces A y B estén encendidos.

② Mantenga presionado el botón Bluetooth en el altavoz A durante 5 segundos 
para entrar al modo de emparejamiento estéreo. (El altavoz A es el principal.)

③ Mantenga presionado el botón Bluetooth en el altavoz B durante 1 segundo 
para entrar al modo de emparejamiento estéreo. (Nota: Si este altavoz ya está 
en modo de emparejamiento, no es necesario realizar esta operación).

④ Cuando escuche el mensaje "Modo estéreo", el emparejamiento se habrá 
realizado correctamente. Al entrar al modo estéreo, el altavoz principal dirá 
"canal izquierdo" y el secundario dirá "canal derecho".

Nota: El modo estéreo solo está disponible cuando hay 2 altavoces Tribit AquaEase.
Y asegúrate de que el firmware de ambos altavoces se ha actualizado a la última 
versión a través de la app.

Tribit AuaRun

>1S

①

③
>5S

①

②

Altavoces A Altavoces B

8. Restablecer

Si existe un mal funcionamiento, puede intentar restablecer el altavoz (mantenga 
presionado el botón de volumen + y el botón de volumen - al mismo tiempo 
durante 5 segundos) para solucionar los problemas. Una vez reiniciado, todos 
los datos se borrarán y debe volver a emparejar el altavoz con sus dispositivos 
Bluetooth.

>5S
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Especificaciones del producto

Versión Bluetooth V5.3

Protocolo Bluetooth A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP

Potencia de salida 5W

Frecuencia de respuesta 100~16KHz

Banda de frecuencia 2402-2480MHz

Potencia máxima de transmisión ≤6dBm

Batería 3.7V, 2200mAh, 8.14Wh

Tiempo de carga 3 horas @ DC 5V/1A

Clasificación impermeabilidad IPX7

Tamaño 109.6*109.6*48.2mm

Peso 260g

Servicio al Cliente
•  Garantía de 12 meses

•  Para obtener más servicios e información, envíe un correo electrónico a 
support@tribit.com.

Precauciones de seguridad
•  No coloque el altavoz en un lugar donde se pueda caer fácilmente.

•  El IPX7 se prueba en condiciones de laboratorio estrictamente controladas. 
La resistencia al agua puede disminuir con el tiempo si se utiliza a diario. Para 
evitar que los líquidos dañen el producto, no lo sumerja en agua.

•  No desmonte, repare ni modifique el producto usted mismo.

•  Mantenga el altavoz alejado de temperaturas extremas.

•  No utilice el altavoz al aire libre si llueve o hay tormenta.

•  No utilice limpiadores corrosivos u otras soluciones químicas para limpiar el 
producto.
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Contenuto della confezione

Cavo USB-C

Manuale d’uso

Illustrazione del prodotto

Volume +

MFB

Pulsante 
illuminazione 

Porta di ricarica USB-C 

Volume -

Pulsante di 
accensione 

Luce dell'indicatore 
di stato 

Slot per scheda Micro SD

Suggerimenti: supporta la scheda micro SD fino a 32G, supporta il formato del 
file system FAT32.

Visualizzazione del tempo

Microfono 

Luce RGBLuce RGB

Pulsante Bluetooth 

Tribit AquaEase
BTS11

Tribit AquaEase
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Come caricare la cassa

1. Collegare l'altra estremità del cavo di ricarica a un adattatore di ricarica 
e collegare il cavo di ricarica alla porta di ricarica USB-C dell'altoparlante 
Bluetooth.

2. Durante la ricarica, l'indicatore luminoso è sempre acceso in rosso.

3. Quando l'altoparlante è completamente carico, la spia rossa si spegne.

In caso di utilizzo in ambienti umidi o acquosi, stringere il tappo in silicone 
per evitare che l'acqua penetri nella porta di ricarica.

Istruzioni di funzionamento dei pulsanti
1. Alimentazione ON / OFF

Premere Accendere

1. La luce dell'indicatore di stato è 
sempre accesa in blu.

2. Quando la batteria è scarica, 
l'indicatore di stato lampeggia 
in rosso.

3. Durante la carica, l'indicatore è 
sempre acceso in rosso.

4. Quando l'altoparlante è 
completamente carico, 
l'indicatore rosso si spegne.

Premere Spegnere Tutte le luci sono spente e il 
display si spegne.

Tenere premuto 
per 8s

Spegnimento 
forzato

Tutte le luci sono spente e il 
display si spegne.

Nota: Se l'altoparlante Tribit AquaEase non può essere spento per motivi sconosciuti, 
puoi spegnerlo forzatamente tenendo premuto il pulsante di accensione per 8 
secondi e poi l'altoparlante si riavvierà automaticamente.

Pulsante di 
accensione

Indicatore luminoso di stato 
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2. Connessione Bluetooth

Dispositivo A Dispositivo B

Tribit AquaEase:
- si ricollega automaticamente all'ultimo dispositivo accoppiato.
- collega 2 dispositivi Bluetooth allo stesso tempo.
- ricorda 8 dispositivi Bluetooth.

Nota: Quando 2 dispositivi sono collegati all'altoparlante Tribit AquaEase, il 
dispositivo A e il dispositivo B non possono riprodurre simultaneamente - mettere 
in pausa l'altoparlante A in modo che l'altoparlante B possa riprodurre o viceversa.

Tribit AuaRun Tribit AuaRun

Indicatore luminoso di stato 

Pulsante Bluetooth

3. Pulsante multifunzionale (MFB)

Modalità 
musica

Premere una volta Riproduzione / Pausa

Premere due volte Prossima traccia

Premere tre volte Traccia precedente

Tenere premuto per 1 secondo Attivare l'assistente vocale

Conversazione 
telefonica

Premere Rispondere / terminare una 
chiamata

Tenere premuto per 1  secondo Rifiutare una chiamata

Tenere premuto per 1 secondo 
(durante una chiamata)

Mettere in pausa la chiamata 
in corso e rispondere a una 
chiamata in arrivo

Premere (durante una 
chiamata fra tre persone) Passa da una chiamata all'altra

Tenere premuto per 1 secondo 
(durante una chiamata fra tre 
persone)

Termina la chiamata con il 
chiamante non in linea.

MFB

Tenere premuto il pulsante 
Bluetooth per 1s

L'altoparlante entrerà 
automaticamente in modalità di 
accoppiamento Bluetooth.

La spia blu lampeggerà 
rapidamente.

Premere due volte Modalità di riproduzione della scheda 
micro SD

La luce bianca è sempre 
accesa



IT IT

61 62

4. Volume 5. Impostazione del tempo

Premere Aumentare il volume

Tenere premuto Aumentare il volume in modo 
continuo

Premere Diminuire il volume

Tenere premuto Diminuire il volume in modo 
continuo

Volume + Volume +

Volume - Volume -

Tenere premuto 
per 5  secondo Accesso alle impostazioni dell'ora

Premere Conferma delle impostazioni

   Premere Interruttore di modalità temporale

MFB
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7. Modalità stereo

① Assicurarsi che l'altoparlante A e l'altoparlante B siano entrambi accesi. 

② Tenere premuto il pulsante Bluetooth sullo speaker A per 5 secondi per entrare 
nella modalità di accoppiamento stereo. (L'altoparlante A è l'altoparlante 
principale).

③ Tenere premuto il pulsante Bluetooth dell'altoparlante B per 1 secondo per 
accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento stereo. (Nota: Se il diffusore è già in 
modalità di accoppiamento, non è necessario eseguire questa operazione).

④ Quando si sente il messaggio "Stereo Mode", l'accoppiamento stereo è riuscito. 
Quando si entra nella modalità stereo, l'altoparlante principale indica "left 
Channel" e l'altoparlante secondario indica "Right Channel".

Nota: la modalità stereo è disponibile solo quando ci sono 2 altoparlanti Tribit 
AquaEase. Assicuratevi inoltre che il firmware di entrambi i diffusori sia stato 
aggiornato alla versione più recente tramite l'app.

Tribit AuaRun

>1S

①

③
>5S

①

②

l'altoparlante A l'altoparlante B

6. Luce ambiente multicolore

Premere Accendere/spegnere l'effetto di luce

Pulsante di 
illuminazione

Luce RGB
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Specifiche del prodotto

Versione Bluetooth V5.3

Protocollo Bluetooth A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP

Potenza d'uscita 5W

Risposta in frequenza 100~16KHz

Banda di frequenza 2402-2480MHz

Potenza di trasmissione massima ≤6dBm

Batteria 3.7V, 2200mAh, 8.14Wh

Tempo di ricarica 3 ore @ DC 5V/1A 

Classificazione impermeabile IPX7

Dimensione 109.6*109.6*48.2mm

Peso 260g

8. Resettare

Se si verifica un malfunzionamento, si può provare a resettare l'altoparlante 
(tenere premuto il pulsante volume + e il pulsante volume - allo stesso tempo per 
5 secondi) per rimediare ai problemi. Una volta resettato, tutti i vecchi dati sono 
stati cancellati ed è necessario associare nuovamente l'altoparlante al dispositivo 
Bluetooth.

>5S
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パッケージ内容

タイプ C 充電ケーブル

取り扱い説明書

Tribit AquaEase
BTS11

Tribit AquaEase

Servizio clienti
•  Una garanzia di 12 mesi

•  Per ulteriori servizi e informazioni, si prega di inviare una e-mail a 
    support@tribit.com.

Precauzioni di sicurezza
•  Non collocare l'altoparlante in un luogo in cui è facile che cada.

•  IPX7 è testato in condizioni di laboratorio rigorosamente controllate. La 
resistenza all'acqua può diminuire con il passare del tempo in caso di utilizzo 
quotidiano. Per evitare che il prodotto venga danneggiato da liquidi, non 
immergerlo in acqua.

•  Non smontare, riparare o modificare questo prodotto da soli.

•  Tenere l'altoparlante lontano da temperature estreme.

•  Non utilizzare l'altoparlante in un ambiente esterno con temporali.

•  Non usare detergenti corrosivi o altre soluzioni chimiche per pulire l'altoparlante.
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充電方法

スビーカーに充電する :
付属した USB ケーブルでスピーカーと充電アダプターを接続します。

注意：充電中、インジケーターランプが赤で点灯します。
             充電完了になったら、インジケーターランプが消灯します

濡れたり、水分の多い環境で使用する場合は、充電口に水が入らないようにシリコンプラ
グをしっかり差し込んでください

各部の名前

ボリューム + ボタン 

MFB ボタン

LED ボタン

ボリューム - ボタン 

電源ボタン 

ディスプレイ

ランプ

マイク

RGB ランプRGB ランプ

Micro SD カードスロット

補足：32G までのマイクロ SD カードに対応し、ファイルシステム形式は FAT32 をサポー
トします。

タイプ C 充電ポート

Bluetooth ボタン
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2. Bluetooth ペアリング

デバイス A デバイス B

Bluetooth ボタン

インジケーターランプ

Tribit AquaEase:
•  最後に接続したデバイスと自動的に再接続します ;
•  2 つのデバイスを同時に接続することができます ;
•  ペアリングしたデバイスを 8 つまで登録可能 。

注意：2 つのデバイスを同時に Tribit  AquaEase に接続している場合、
            １つのデバイスを一時停止にし、もう１つのデバイスを再生します。 

Tribit AuaRun Tribit AuaRun

ボタン操作
1、オン・オフ

短く押す 電源が ON
になる

1. インジケーターランプが青で点灯
2. 電池残量不足の場合、インジケータ

ーランプが赤で点滅
3. 充電中、インジケーターランプは赤

で点灯
4. 充電完了になったら、インジケータ

ーランプが消灯になります

短く押す 電源が OFF
になる ランプが消灯

8 秒ほど長押し 強制終了 ランプが消灯

電源ボタン

インジケーターランプ

• 電源オフできない場合は、強制終了して本製品を再起動してください。

１s 押し Bluetooth ペアリングモードに入ります ランプが青で点滅

2 回押す マイクロ SD カード再生モード 白色光は常に点灯していま
す
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4. 音量調整

ボリューム -

ボリューム +

短く押す 音量を上げる

長押し 音量を最大まで上げる

短く押す 音量を下げる

長押し 音量を最小まで下げる

3. マルチファンクションボタン（MFB）

音楽モード

短く押す 再生 / 一時停止

2 回押す 次の曲

3 回押す 前の曲

１s 押し 音声アシスタントを呼び出します 

通話モード

短く押す 電話を出ます / 電話を切ります

１s 押し 着信拒否

１s 押し ( 通話中 ) 通話中で他の電話が来た場合、通話を保
留すると同時に、他の電話を出ます

短く押す ( 三者通話中 ) 電話を切り替えます

１s 押し ( 三者通話中 ) 他の電話を切ります

MFB ボタン



JP JP

75 76

6. RGB 照明効果

LED ボタン

RGB ライト

短く押す RGB 照明効果を切り替える / オフになる

5. タイムセッティング

ボリューム -

ボリューム +

5s 押し アクセス時間設定

短く押す 設定の確認

   短く押す タイムモードスイッチ

MFB ボタン
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7. ステレオモード

① 2 台のスピーカーがオンにしているかどうかを確認してください。

② スピーカー A の Bluetooth ボタンを 5 秒で長押し、ステレオのペアリングモードに入り
ます。

③ スピーカー B の Bluetooth ボタンを１秒で押すと、ペアリングモードに入ります（注：
このスピーカーがすでにペアリングモードになっている場合は、この手順は必要ありま
せん）。

④ 「Stereo Mode」を音が間こえたら、ボタンから手を離します。左スピーカーでが「left 
channel」、右スピーカーで“が「Right channe」”という音が聞こえたら、ステレオ
モードに入ります。

※ この機能は 2 台の Tribit  AquaEase スピーカーが必要です。そして、アプリ経由で両
スピーカーのファームウェアが最新版にアップグレードされていることを確認してくだ
さい。

Tribit AuaRun

>1S

①

③
>5S

①

②

スピーカー A スピーカー B

8、リセット機能

スピーカーが動作しない等、不具合が発生した場合、下記の方法でリセットしてください。
「ボリューム＋」と「ボリューム－」ボタンを同時に 5 秒ほど長押し、初期化にします。
この動作により、デバイスにある以前のペアリング情報を消去し、再度ペアリングを行っ
てください。

>5S
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製品仕様

Bluetooth バージョン V5.3

Bluetooth プロファイル A2DP，AVRCP，HFP，HSP

出力パワー 5W

周波数 100~16KHz

周波数帯の範囲 2402-2480MHz

最大送信電力 ≤6dBm

バッテリー 3.7V, 2200mAh, 8.14Wh

充電時間 約 3 時間 @ DC 5V/1A

防水規格 IPX7

寸法 109.6*109.6*48.2mm

重さ 260g

カスタマーサービス
•  お買い上げ日より 12 ヶ月の保証期間となります。
•  ご質問があればお気軽にカスタマーサポートまでご連絡ください。

    Email：support@tribit.com

安全上のご注意

•  常温環境で使用および保管してください。

•  IPX7 は厳密に管理された実験室の条件下でテストされています。 防水性は通常の使用で
は時間とともに低下することがあり、液体による製品の損傷を防ぐために、製品を水に
浸さないでください。

•  雨や湿気が多い環境で長時間使用しないでください。

•  落下させたり、衝撃を与えたりしないでください。

•  自分で修理や改造・分解をしないでください。

•  バッテリーを内蔵していますので、火中投入したり、加熱しないでください。

•  充電する際、基準要件を満たした電源アダプタを使用してください。



CN CN

81 82

包装清单

USB-C 电源线

说明书

Tribit AquaEase
BTS11

Tribit AquaEase

产品介绍

音量 + 键

MFB 键

灯光键

音量 - 键

电源键

时间显示屏

状态指示灯

麦克风

RGB 灯RGB 灯

Micro SD 卡卡槽

提示：支持 32G 以内的 micro SD 卡，支持文件系统格式 FAT32。

USB-C 充电口

蓝牙键
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充电方法

对音箱充电：
使用所提供的 USB-C 充电线连接音箱与充电适配器，即可对音箱充电。

提示：充电状态下，指示灯红灯      长亮，当充满电时，红灯熄灭；

在潮湿或有水环境下使用时，请塞紧硅胶塞，避免充电接口进水。

按键控制
1. 开机 / 关机

短按 开机

● 指示灯蓝灯长亮； 
● 低电状态下，指示灯红灯闪烁； 
● 充电状态下，指示灯红灯长亮，
    当充满电时，红灯熄灭；

短按 关机 所有灯光关闭，显示屏关闭

长按 8s 强制关机 所有灯光关闭，显示屏关闭

电源键

状态指示灯

• 当 Tribit AquaEase 因不明原因无法正常使用关机时，可尝试使用强制关机重启。
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2. 蓝牙连接

A 设备 B 设备

蓝牙键

状态指示灯

Tribit AquaEase：
• 可以自动回连上 1 台配对设备；
• 可以同时连接 2 台设备；
• 可以记忆 8 台蓝牙设备；
• 2 个设备连接 Tribit AquaEase 时，需 A 设备暂停播放，B 设备才能播放。

Tribit AuaRun Tribit AuaRun

3. 多功能按键（MFB）

音乐模式

短按 播放 / 暂停

连续两次短按 下一首

连续三次短按 上一首

长按 1s 唤醒语音助手

通话模式

短按 接听 / 挂断来电

长按 1s 拒听来电

长按 1s（双方通话时） 暂停当前通话并接听新进来电

短按（三方通话时） 在两个通话间切换

长按 1s（三方通话时） 挂断另一个通话

MFB 键

长按 1s 进入蓝牙配对模式 蓝色指示灯快闪

短按两次 Micro SD 卡播放模式 白色指示灯常亮
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4. 音量调节 5. 时间设置

音量 + 键 音量 + 键

音量 - 键 音量 - 键

短按 提高音量

长按 持续提高音量

短按 降低音量

长按 持续降低音量

长按 5s 进入时间设置

短按 确认设置

   短按 时间模式切换

MFB 键 MFB 键
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7. 立体声模式

① 请确保两台音箱处于打开状态。
② 长按音箱 A 蓝牙键   5s 进入 stereo mode 组队模式（此音箱将被视为主音箱）；
③ 长按音箱 B 蓝牙键  1s 进入配对模式（注：如果此音箱已经处于配对模式中，则无需进

行此步骤）；
④ 听到提示音“Stereo mode”即组队成功，进入 Stereo 模式。此时主音箱将播报“left 

channel”，副音箱播报“Right channel”。

提示：立体声模式仅适用于有两台 Tribit AquaEase 音箱。并且确保两台音箱的固件已经通
过 APP 升级到最新版本。

Tribit AuaRun

>1S

①

③
>5S

①

②

音箱 A 音箱 B

6. 氛围灯效

灯光键

RGB 灯

短按 切换 / 关闭灯效
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产品规格

蓝牙版本 V5.3

蓝牙协议 A2DP，AVRCP，HFP，HSP

输出功率 5W

频响范围 100~16KHz

频段范围 2402-2480MHz

最大传输功率 ≤6dBm

电池 3.7V, 2200mAh, 8.14Wh

充电时间 3 小时 @ DC 5V/1A

防水等级 IPX7

尺寸 109.6*109.6*48.2mm

重量 260g

8. 复位

•  如果扬声器出现异常状况，可尝试通过对 Tribit AquaEase 复位 ( 同时长按 “音量 +”和 “音
量 -”键 5 秒 ) 来排除故障，复位后历史配对信息会被清除，需要重新与设备配对后使用。

>5S
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客户服务
•  保修期 12 个月
•  更多服务，请访问：
    Email：support@tribit.com

注意事项
•  请在常温环境中存放以及使用本产品；

•  IPX7 是在严格控制的实验室条件下测试得出，防水性能正常使用情况下可能会随时间推移
而减弱，为防止液体对产品造成损坏，请勿将产品浸泡在水中；

•  请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；

•  请勿自行拆解、修理和改造本产品；

•  产品内置锂电池，请勿随意丢弃或置于火中，以免引起危险！

•  电池（电池包或组合电池）不得暴露在诸如日照、火烤或类似过热环境中；

•  消费者使用电源适配器充电，需购买配套使用获得 CCC 认证并满足标准要求的电源适配器。


